## Worksheet

## Leasing

	Plea	se mark if completed:				
	<b>V</b> •	Copy of 'Lease Prior to Closing' Amendment				
	<b>√</b> •	Copy of Lease Agreement				
	✓•	Certified Deposit Cheque for Top up Deposit to 25% payable to Bianey McMurtry LLP in Trust N/A Provided &				
	•	Certified Deposit Cheque for leasing fee as per the Leasing Amendment payable to Amacon City Centre Seven New Development Partnership. Courier to Dragana at Amacon Head office (Toronto).				
	<b>√</b> •	Agreement must be in good standing. Funds in Trust: \$ 50,535.				
	<b>V</b> •	Copy of Tenant's ID				
	<b>J</b> •	Copy of Tenant's First and Last Month Rent				
Notes	< ·	Copy of Tenant's employment letter or paystub				
`	<b>L</b> •	Copy of Credit Check				
	Copy of the Purchasers Mortgage approval					
	✓•	The elevator will not be allowed to be booked until all of the Above items have been completed and submitted				
	Ac	Iministration Notes: (647-308-7051)				
		Tenants paid \$11,700 - 6 months up front				

#### **PSV - TOWER ONE**

### AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

### **LEASE PRIOR TO CLOSING**

AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP. (the "Vendor") and Between:

## AMGAD MAMDOUH MOAWAD and DALIA BUSHRA HALIM MOAWAD (the "Purchaser")

Suite 2605 Tower ONE Unit 5 Level 25 (the "Unit")

It is hereby understood and agreed between the Vendor and the Purchaser that the following changes shall be made to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale executed by the Purchaser and accepted by the Vendor (the "Agreement") and, except for such changes noted below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence:

#### Insert:

Notwithstanding paragraph 22 of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall be entitled to seek the Vendor's approval to assign the occupancy licence set out in Schedule C to the Agreement to a third party, on the following terms and conditions:

- (a) the Purchaser pays to the Blaney McMurtry, in Trust the amount required to bring the deposits for the Residential Unit to an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Purchase Price by the Occupancy Date;

  (b) the Purchaser is not in default at any time under the Agreement.
- (c) the Purchaser covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Vendor, its successors and assigns (and their officers, shareholders and directors) from any and all costs, liabilities and/or expenses which it has or may incur as a result of the assignment of Occupancy Licence, any damage caused by the sublicencee to the Residential Unit or the balance of the Property by the sublicencee (including, but not limited to, any activities of the sublicencee which may lead to a delay in registration of the proposed condominium) inclusive of any and all costs and expenses(including legal costs on a substantial indemnity basis) that the Vendor may suffer or incur to terminate the Occupancy Licence and enforce the Vendor's rights under the Agreement;
- (d) the Vendor shall have the right in its sole discretion to pre approve the sublicencee including, but not limited to, a review of the sublicencee's personal credit history and the terms of any arrangement made between the Purchaser and the sublicencee;
- (e) the Purchaser shall deliver with the request for approval a certified cheque in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00) plus applicable taxes for the administrative costs of the Vendor in reviewing the application for consent, which sum shall be non refundable.

ALL other terms and conditions set out in the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to be of the essence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement	nt OFF
DATED at Mississauga, Ontario this day of	larch 2012 Seit AM
Miken  Miken	Purchaser: Amgad Mamdouh Moawad
Witness:	Purchaser: Dalia Bushra Halim Moawad
THE UNDERSIGNED hereby accepts this offer.	7 ,
	19 day of Merch 2012. My
•	AMACON DEVELOPMENT (CITY CENTRE) CORP.
	PER: Authorized Signing Officer I have the authority to bind the Corporation



# OREA Ontario Real Estate Association Agreement to Lease Residential



Form 400 for use in the Frontier of Centeral

nis.	Agreement to Lease gated this . 15		dovor May	property gaph	************		20.17
EN	ANT (Lessee), Yundong Xu. Ta	ao Mei	* *******				
	5			nortes of all lenants			
LAP	IDLORD (Lessor), Amgad Moaw	ad And D	ana Moawad	some of Landford		44149	***************************************
ADI	PRESS OF LANDLORD						
		L	egai address for th	e purpose of raceiving notices;			***********
he	lenant hereby offers to lease from the L	andlard the p	oremises as descr	ibed herein on the terms and:	subject to the cond	itions as set o	ut in this Agreement
ı.	PREMISES: Having inspected the pre-	mises and pa	rovided the presi	ent tenant vacates, t/we, the 1	lenant hereby offe	t to lease, pre	mises anown os
	4011 Brickstone Mews 2605				Ontario L51		
n	TERM OF LEASE: The lease shall be	, ,	Lyan		7131.1-1,4-11.		7
fire.				, C			
3.	RENT: The Tenant will pay to the said	Landiora ma	onthly and every	month during the said term of	the lease the sun	of	***********
	One Thousand Nine Hundred				Canadian Dollars	CDN\$ 1.95	0.00
	payable in advance on the first day of upon completion or date of occupance			ng the currency of the said ter	m First and last n	ionths' rent to	be paid in advance
<b>3.</b>	DEPOSIT AND PREPAID RENT: Th			Itterewith/Upon acceptance/o			neni;
	sy negatable cheque payasie to KI	YGSWAY	REAL EST.	ATE BROKERAGE, B	ROKERAGE		*Deposit Holder
	in the amount of Eleven Thousan	nd Seven I	Jundred				
	Canadian Dollars (CDN\$ 11.700.0	0	as a deco	sit to be held in trust as secu	rity for the taithful	performance	by the Tenant of a
	terms, covenants and constitions of the month's rent. if the Agreement is not a	s Agreement	and to be applie	ed by the Landlord against the	1st	and	
	For the purposes of this Agreement, "hours of the acceptance of this Agree the Deposit Holder shall place the decreted or paid on the deposit."	ment. The pa	rnes to this Agre	ement hereby acknowledge th	ant unless otherwi	is a provided b	or in this American
5.	USE: The Tenant and Landlord agre Application completed prior to this A	e mar unless greement will	otherwise agree	ed to herein, only the Tenant nises	named above as	id any persor	named in a Rento
	Premises to be used only for: Single	family use					
6.	SERVICES AND COSTS: The cost of	the followin	g services applic	cable to the premises share pe	para as follows:		
		DLORD	TENANT		LA	NDLORD	TENANT
	Cas	X		Coble TV			
	Oil			Condominium/Cooperativ	e fees	X	
	Flectricity Hot water heater rental	X	and the same of th	Garbage Removal		×	
	Water and Sewerage Charges	X		Other:		H	
	The Landlord will pay the property rat to cover the excess of the Separate So the current year, and to be payable it shall become due and be payable or	thad! Tax ave n equal mon	ir the Public Scho thly installments	ool Tax, if any, for a full calent	far vear said sum	to be estimen	ed on the tax rate for
	INI	TIALS OF TI	ENANT(S):		INITIALS OF E	ANDLORD(	s): an Di
þ	Server and Albert March 11 and the	ALAZOLE III.	Or bennative	Calculation and the same			
13	Martin and the State and State of the State		dend or overtire				

8.	ADDITIONAL TERMS:				
9.	SCHEDULES: The schedules attached nereto shart form an integ	rai part of this A	greement to Lease	e and consist of Sche	edule(s) A B
10.	IRREVOCABILITY: This offer shall be irrevocable by Tenant	напаная Бесег	v	obi 6pm a.	m./p.mor.me_16
		20.17	ofter which to		s Agreement shall be not and
11.	NOTICES: The landiord hereby appoints the Listing Brokerage this Agreement. Where a Brokerage (Tenant's Brokerage) has eithe Tenant's Brokerage os agent for the purpose of giving and the Landlord and the Tenant (multiple representation), the Broke Landlord for the purpose of giving and receiving notices. Any provision contained herein and in any Schedule hereto, this offer pursuant to this Agreement or any Schedule hereto (any of them, delivered to the Address for Service provided in the Acknowledg transmitted electronically to that farsimile number or email address to be original.	intered into a rep receiving notice: trage shall not be notice relating he ony counter-offe "Document") shall ement below, or v	resentation agrees pursuant to this e appointed or a preto or provided r, notice of accept be deerned give where a facsimile	Agreement, Where Agreement, Where withorized to be ager for herein shalt be it tance thereof or any it or and received when tumber or environment.	t, the Tenant hereby appoints a Brokerage represents both at for either the Tenant or the in writing. In addition to any notice to be given or received delivered personally or hand tess is received.
	FAX No.: (for delivery of Documents to Landiors)	= FAX N	o.:	(For delivery of Docum	ents to lenam
	Email Address: (for devery of Documents to Landord	Email A	calana ezzha		
12.	<b>EXECUTION OF LEASE:</b> Lease shall be drawn by the Landlord herein and in any attached schedule, and shall be executed by leannt with information relating to the rights and responsibilities to contact the Board. (Information for New Jenants as made available).	on the condicates sooth parties before of the Tenant and	stangard form of the passession of the information on the contraction of the contraction	ease, and shall include premises is given.	de the provisions as contained The Landford shall provide the
13.	ACCESS: The tandlard shall have the right, at reasonable times. The Landlard or anyone on the Landlard's behalf shall also have	to enter and show	the cemised pre	mises to prospective	Month nuchases or other
14.	INSURANCE: The Tenant agrees to obtain and keep in full force. Tenant's sole cost and expense, fire and property damage and piwould consider adequate. The Tenant agrees to provide the Landad to notify the Landlord in writing in the event that such insura	ublic hability insur allord upon demi	ance in an amou	nt equal to that which	a commonthly product Inner
15.	RESIDENCY: The Landlard shall forthwith notify the Lenant in becomes during the term of the tenancy, a non-resident of Canada to time, and in such event the Landlard and Tenant agree to com-	do as defined una	er the income To	x Act RSC 10R5 c	ering into this Agreement, or, 1 (ITA) as amended from time
16.	USE AND DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL INFORMATION information by the Landlord and/or agent of the Landlord, from leasing, selling or financing of the premises or the real property of the Landlord deems appropriate.	time to time, for t	te ouroose of de	termining the credity	combinate of the Tanant law the
17.	<b>CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY:</b> If there is any conflict or disanached heretal and any provision in the standard pre-set portiextent of such conflict or discrepancy. This Agreement, including and Tenant. There is no representation, warranty, collateral agree Agreement shall be read with all changes of gender or number	on hereot, the ad- any Schedule atta ement or conditio	lded provision sh iched hereso, shall o which affects to	all supersede the state	ndard pre-set provision to the
18.	FAMILY LAW ACT: Landlord warrants that spousal consent is no unless the spouse of the Landlord has executed the consent here.	r necessary to mis	transaction unde	er the provisions of the	Fomily Law Act R.S.O. 1990
19.	CONSUMER REPORTS: The Tenant is hereby notified that a connection with this transaction.  INITIALS OF TENANT(S):	onsumer report of		ind/or personal infor	
R	The impoemants Refull DRIP INFORMATION on a train FLATION (I.e. under the least of the state of	HARRIST PATE IN NO.	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		

7. PARKING: Undergrad p3 51

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence				
	of: IN WITNESS	whereof I have nereunto set my	hana and seal	
		F	DATE	May 15-2017
(W.mau)	- Suggit 11	orzad Papresentatives Sires Pul Ept	Sea-	Maj 36 20131
Wires		Edit Coreser thee 1975 AM EDI	DATE	500000
Mary II.	(Goardmart)		DATE	44.06.4.4
We; the landerd hereby accept the above offer,	and agree that the comm	nission together with poolicoble	HST ions one ower	his as may surember he
applicable, may be deducted from the deposit and	further agree to pay any	remaining balance of commiss	ion forthwith	ids. Of may hereasts be
SIGNED. SEATED AND DELIVERED in the presence	of IN AMERICANESS	whereof I have nereunto set my	v hand and seas.	
	Amgad .	Noawad	DATE	May 16 2011
PM/metal	and angular de	THE MARE DISTANCE TO THE	(Sec.)	May 16 2017
Ween		loawad	DATE	polit meeni
		Monzed Representative 17 25 AM EGT	/Ses (	
SPOUSAL CONSENT: The undersigned spouse of it Act R S.O. 1990, and hereby agrees to execute all nu	te tandiord hereby conser acessory or incidental do-	hts to the disposition evidenced hi	erein pursuant to the pro	ovisions of the Family Law
		thing in Bire int wife dist als	CI NJ ING SUR BYICKEC	1 MEANS EL
(Wines)	(Soouse	7 6 7 5 7 7 1 - 2 4 5 7 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 1 1 1 4 5 7 7 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 9 6 8 9 6 8 9 6 9 7 7 7 7 7 7	DATE	P7 + * * * * 4 + 4 +
CONFIRMATION OF ACCEPTANCE Norwithstonding	g anyming contained here)	n to the contrary, I committee Agre	eament with oil channes	9955 typeo and written was
finally acceptance by air parties of am a.m./p.r	16 B	May 17		d Moawad
				of tandiard at lenanti
MERRIAN GHOBRIAL	Salesperson	/ Broke: Name(		
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REAL MICHAEL ZHAI	LTY BROKERAC	/ Brake: Name( 3E	Tel.N40	
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA	LTY BROKERAC	SE Sole None	Tel. 140	
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REAL MICHAEL ZHAI	LTY BROKERAC	JE  LEDGEMENT	Tel. No	
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA	ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT  Lacknowledge receipt of my	signed copy of this ac	cepreti Agreement ot
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this acted and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the secese and a company of the secese and a company of the sec	ACKNOW cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer	JE  LEDGEMENT	signen copy of this ac derage to forward a c	cepted Agreement of opy to my lawyer
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this accesse and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the secence of the second	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT  Lacknowledge receipt of my	signed copy of this ac skerage to forward a c	DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this accease and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the second access and authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the second access and a Meanward access	ACKNOW cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer	LEDGEMENT  Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowled	signed copy of this ac derage to forward a c	opy to my lawyer
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this act lease and I authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the secence of the second of the secon	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT  Lacknowledge receipt of my Least-track authorize the Bro	signen copy of this ac skerage to forward o c	DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this accease and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the second access and authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the second access and a Meanward access	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT  Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowled	signen copy of this ac skerage to forward a c	DATE
Coop/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this acted and authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the Brokerage to forward a comp	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT  Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowled	skerage to forward a c	DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this actease and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the Brokerage to forward a	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT  Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowled	skerage to forward a c	DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this acted and authorize the Brokerage to forward a company Meanward  acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this acted and acted authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the Brokerage to forward a	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowledg	skerage to forward a c	DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this accesse and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the Brokerage to forward a	ACKNOW  Copyred Agreement of copy to my lawyer  DATE  DATE	LEDGEMENT Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowledg	skerage to forward a c	Opy to my lowyer  DATE  DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this accease and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a company of the Brokerage to forward a	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lawyer  DATE	LEDGEMENT  Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowled	skerage to forward a c	DATE
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this acknowledge and authorize the Brokerage to forward a continuation of the second acknowledge and acknowledge and acknowledge acknowledge and acknowledge	ACKNOW  Cepted Agreement of only to my lowyer  DATE  DATE	LEDGEMENT Locknowledge receipt of my Locknowledg	skerage to forward a c	Opy to my lowyer  DATE  DATE
Coop/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this acclease and I authorize the Brokerage to forward a considerable seceipt of my signed copy of this acclease and I authorize the Brokerage to forward a considerable seceipt of my signed copy of this accleanage at Authorize Section 1 and Section 1 at Authorize Section 2 at Authorize Section 1 at	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lowyer  DATE  DATE  COMMISSION 1  received to be used a greement on a Regulations of my Regulation and Regulations of my Regulations Regula	LEDGEMENT  Lacknowledge receipt of my Address for Service  Tenant's Lawyer Address Email.  Te No  TRUST AGREEMENT	oneys received or receive	DATE  DATE  FAX No.
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this acclede and a authorize the Brokerage to forward a consider Alexand Alexand Alexand Alexand Address Service Edit Tel. No analora's towyer Address Email  Tel No.  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  To Co-operating Statelage shown on the foregoing ing in consideration for the Co-operating Brokerage process.	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lowyer  DATE  DATE  COMMISSION 1  Regerrent to usual and frequency for my Regulations of my Reg as and shall be subject to an	LEDGEMENT  Lacknowledge receipt of my Lacknowledge received and my Resource to the modern of the my First Board and be receivable and agoverned by the MLS Pules pertor and governed by the MLS Pules pertor	Netage to forward a content of the No.  Net No.  Net No.  The No.  The No.  The No.  The No.  The No.  The No.	DATE  DATE  FAX No.
Co-op/Tenant Brokerage REAL ONE REA MICHAEL ZHAI  acknowledge seceipt of my signed copy of this acclease and I authorize the Brokerage to forward a confidence of the Brokerage and the Brokerage around the michael of the Brokerage around the Michael Commission Trust Agreement as defined in th	ACKNOW  cepted Agreement of only to my lowyer  DATE  DATE  COMMISSION 1  Regerrent to usual and frequency for my Regulations of my Reg as and shall be subject to an	LEDGEMENT  Lacknowledge receipt of my least-treet, authorize the Brown statement of the Brown Board and be receivable and governed by the MLS Pules pertone	Netage to forward a content of the No.  Net No.  Net No.  The No.  The No.  The No.  The No.  The No.  The No.	DATE  DATE  DATE  FAX No.  Die by the inconnection ement and iconstitute of

The mademants ReAJORM REAJORM and the REAJORM logic are controlled by The Condition Real Estate Association RCREA, and identity real estate professionals with a remeety of CREA, used under conservation of the Association of CREA, and described by CREA to the use of unexpected units, to manners and increase and the Association of CREA, and in the professional wind an entity of the issue of the controlled by the manners and increase at the Association of the controlled by the c



## Form 400 to use in the Frankice of Onturn

## Schedule A Agreement to Lease - Residential



This Schedule is attached to and forms part of the Agreement to Lease between.

TENANT (Lessee), Yundong Xu, Tao Mei		gná
LANDLORD (Lossor), Amgad Moawad And Dalia Moawad		
for the lease of 4011 Brickstone Mews 2605	Mississauga Ontario L5B 017	Pr. 1 hap
dates the 15	doy of May 20.17	7

Lessee agrees to provide a bank draft or certified cheque against the first and last five month's deposit within 24 hours upon acceptance of the Offer.

Lessee agrees to abide by all the rules and regulations set by the Condominium Corporation. Lessee agrees not to make any alterations or improvements to the premises without the prior consent of the Lessor. Lessor shall have access to the property at reasonable hours to affect repairs or to inspect the premises with 24 hours notice and at a time convenient to both Lessor and Lessee.

Lessee agrees not to assign or sublet any part of the premises without the prior written notice to the Lessor. Lessee agrees not to have any pet(s) on the premises. Lessee agrees that smoking is not permitted inside the unit.

Lessee, if not in default, shall have the option, by written notice, given to the Lessor at least 60 days before the end of the lease term, to renew the lease for a further one year on the same terms and conditions, subject to rent review.

In the event the Lessee does not intend to renew the lease after its expiration. Lessee agrees to notify the Lessor in writing at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration and allow the Lessor or his/her agent to show the premises to prospective tenants or purchasers with at least twenty four (24) hours notice to the Lessee.

Lessee agrees to replace within 24 hours all rental cheques dishonoured by his/her bank in cash or by certified cheque plus \$40.00 service charge.

In the event that the Lessor shall decide to sell the premises, he/she shall reserve the right to assign the lease to the new owner. The terms and conditions of said lease shall remain the same.

Lessee has the exclusive right to use one (1) parking space.

This Offer is conditional upon the Landlord obtaining the approval of the condo management company at the Landlord's expense. Unless the Landlord gives notice in writing delivered to the Tenant not later than 9:00 PM on the 4th day (Excluding Saturdays, Sundays and Statutory Holidays) following the delivery of the deposit to the listing brokerage, that this condition is fulfilled, this Offer shall be null and void and the deposit shall be returned to the Tenant in full without deduction.

This form must be initialled by all pathes to the little

INITIALS OF TENANT(S):



INITIALS OF LANDLORD(5):





### Form 400

## Schedule A Agreement to Lease - Residential



TENANT (Lessee), Yundong Xu. Tao Mei

LANDLORD (Lessor), Amgad Moawad And Dalia Moawad

for the lease of 4011 Brickstone Mews 2605

Mississauga Ontario L5B 0J7

Lessee and Lessor agree that an accepted Agreement to Lease shall form a completed lease and no other lease will be signed. Lessee agrees to return the premises in the same clean and tidy condition as when the Lessee moved into the premises.

Lessee agrees to allow the Condominium Corporation/Lessor access to the unit for the purpose of inspection, maintenance or completion of outstanding work, within 48 hours of notice. Any subsequent access shall be pursuant to the By-Laws, Rules & Regulations as established by the Board of Directors of the Condominium Corporation.

The premises shall be leased in its present condition. The following appliances belonging to the Lessor are to remain on the premises for the Lessee's use: Refrigerator, Stove, Built-in Dishwasher, Microwave, Washer and Dryer, Electric Light Fixtures.

Lessor represents and warrants that the appliances listed in this Agreement to Lease will be in normal working order at the commencement of the lease term. Lessee agrees to maintain the said appliances in a state of ordinary cleanliness at the Lessee's expense. Lessee agrees neither to have any business operation from the leased premises nor to place any illegal substance, toxic or chemical wastes in or on the property.

The lessee is responsible for booking the elevator and all the costs associated with moving into and out of the unit.

Lessee agrees to pay a refundable deposit of \$200.00 for two set of keys and transmitters for the suite, security panel, mailbox, elevator and parking access prior to the commencement of the lease. The deposit will be returned without interest to the Lessee when the keys and transmitters are returned to the Lessor upon completion or termination of the lease, otherwise, the Lessee will forfeit the deposit.

Lessee acknowledges that the Lessor's insurance on the premises does not provide coverage for the Lessee's personal property, nor liability on behalf of the Lessee. Lessee agrees to maintain throughout the term of this lease insurance for contents against fire, theft and third party liabilities, the proof of the said insurance policy has to be provided to the Lessor prior to closing. The Lessee agrees to apply and set up an account with Alectra Utilities for the electricity consumed within the unit before closing of the transaction.

Lessee shall be responsible for paying the first \$50,00 of any repair and the Lessor shall pay the balance. Lessee agrees to pay for the full costs of repairs for damages caused by his/her negligence or wilful damage to the premises, appliances or other parts of the property under the Lessee's control.

This form must be initialled by all parties to the Agreement to Lease

INITIALS OF TENANT(5):

INITIALS OF LANDLORD(S):



ਤੇ ਜਾਣਦੇਵ ਦਾ ਤੱਕ ਬਾਰ ਸ਼ਾਰ ਸਿਰਦੇ, ਹੋਮਾਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਸ਼ਾਰੂ ਹਨ ਜਿਸ ਹੈ ਜਿਸ ਜਾਣਦਾਤ ਦੇ ਜਾਣਦਾਤ ਜਾਣਦਾਤ ਦਾ ਜਾਣਦਾਤ ਦਾ ਹੈ ਕੋਲਾ ਜਿਸਦੇ ਵਸੰਧਾਨ ਸ਼ਾਹਰੰਤਤ ਦਾ ਹੈਤ ਕਸੇਬ ਹਾਲਦਾਤ ਦਾ ਹੈ ਹੋਲਣਾ ਜਾਣਦਾਤ ਦਾ ਹੈ। ਜੇਵੇਂ



#### Form 105 BE GOING OF THE

1.5B 0J7

### Schedule B Agreement of Purchase and Sale



20,17

This Schooling is attached to and forms part of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between			
BUYER, Yundong Xu and Tao Mei			
SELLER, Amgad Moawad and Dalia Moawad			
for the property known as Suite 26054011 Brickstone Mews	Mississanga		

The Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge and agree that, in accordance with Section 27 of the Real Estate & Business Brokers Act 2002, Kingsway Real Estate Brokerage thereinafter referred to as "the Brokerage" will place the deposit from this Agreement of Purchase and Sale into the Brokerage's statutory Real Estate Trust Account at TD Canada Trust and no interest shall be earned, received or paid on the deposit.

gay of May

Buyer shall submit the deposit by certified cheque, bank draft, or money order only, payable to Kingsway Real Estate Brokerage.

The Parties acknowledge that information provided by any Real Estate Salesperson or Real Estate Brokerage shall NOT be construed as expert legal advice, tax advice, advice on zoning changes, engineering advice, or environmental advice, and parties acknowledge that the Salesperson and the brokerage have advised parties to seek independent professional advice on any of the above matters and concerns.

Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the Seller represents that the Property is not subject to any Local Improvement Charges, or special charges, and that the Seller has not received any notification of future changes which may affect the Property. The portion of any such charges which may be outstanding or levied in respect to the Property shall be adjusted in favour of the buyer upon completion of this transaction.

Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the chattels (if any) which are included in the Purchase Price are being sold in "as is" condition, without warranty,

The Buyer and Seller hereby give permission to both Real Estate Brokerages so named in this agreement to use information relating to the sale of the subject property, including the price, in future marketing materials and for the purpose of Market Evaluations

The Brokerages named in the attached Confirmation of Co-operation and Representation represent and warrant that they have fully complied with the FINTRAC requirements for customer client identification by reference to original government issued photo identification, or such other means as approved under the regulations, including name, address, date of birth, occupation and employment and have such information on file and available for inspection.

This form must be initiated by all parties to the Agreement of Durchase a

INITIALS OF BUYER(5):

2 2017. Onthe Rec Estate Association (1082A). All rights translated this form was three-expect by DRFA former use and reproductive by the members and the session of Armshall use or reproductive spouldings decapt with productive and spread of the session of DRFA for red piles. Here of the control of the state of the productive of the session of the session of DRFA for red piles.



INITIALS OF SELLER(S):



Form 105 Passes AND Page 1 of 1



# OREA Onterio Real Estate Association Confirmation of Co-operation and Representation

Toronto Real Estate Board

Form 320 for use in the Province of Omerio

BUYER:	rundong Xu. Ta	no Mei		
SELLER:	Amgad Moawad	And Dalia Moawad		**
or the tran	saction on the prope	rry known as: 4011 Brickstone Mews 2605	Mississaug	a Ontario L5
"beller" inc purchaser o included of	budes a vendor, a k or tenant, "sale" inc her remuneration	RETATIONS: For the purposes of this Confirmation andlord, or a prospective, seller, vendor or landlord ludes a lease, and "Agreement of Purchase and Softment by the undersigned salesperson/broker reprintment by the undersigned salesperson/broker reprintment."	and "Buyer" includes a purchaser, le" includes an Agreement to Leasi	a tenant, or a prospective, suyer. e. Commission shall be deemed to
in me trons	action, the brokerag	jes agree to co-operate, in consideration of, and on t	he terms and conditions as set out !	below.
DECLARAT required by	TION OF INSURA I the Real Estate and	NCE: The undersigned salesperson/broker represe   Business Brokers Act, 2002 (REBBA 2002) and Regi	ntative(s) of the Brokerage(s) hereby plations.	y declare that he/she is insured as
1. LISTU	NG BROKERAGE			
<b>a</b> }		okerage represents the interests of the Selier in this m		na agreed that
	1) X The	Listing Brokerage is not representing or providing C te Buyer is working with a Co-operating Brokerage,	ustomer Service to the Buyer. Section 3 is to be completed by Co	operating Brokerage)
		tisting Brokerage is providing Customer Service to 1		
b)	represents the equally protect the Seller and	EPRESENTATION: The Listing Brokerage has entered interests of the Selier and the Buyer with their contribution in the Interests of the Selier and the Buyer in this triplet in the Buyer, including a requirement to disclose all fluiding Brokerage shall not disclose:	ed into a Buyer Representation Agre sent, for this transaction. The Listing ansaction. The Listing Brokerage h	g Brokerage must be impartial and
	That the The moti- informati The price And: the However, it is	Selier may or will accept less than the fisted price, used by the seller of the seller seller the seller should offer or the price the Seller should offer or the price the Seller should fishing Brokerage shall not disclose to the Buyer the understood that factual market information about contential uses for the property will be disclosed to both	inless otherwise instructed in writing Buyer, unless otherwise instructed in the traudulent unlawful or unethica accept; terms of any other offer, imparable properties and informatic	to by the Buyer in writing by the party to which the of practice:
Additional		lisclosures by Listing Brokerager (e.g. The Listing Bro		
2. PROI	PERTY SOLD BY 8	(does anes no	perty is not lister; with any real estate b h a Setier Customer Service Agreer	rokerage TheBrokeragewillbepala ment
Additiona.		disclosures by Buver Brokerage. (e.g. The Buyer Brok	Affine represent more than one B	ar effected as the second of
		TALS OF BUYER(5)/SELLER(S)/BROKERAGE R		
	BUYER	CO-OPERATING/BUYER BROKERAGE	SELLER	LISTING BROKERAGE
Bill of	NOT THE PERSON NAME OF THE PERSON	et 20		

3.	Ço-c	operal	ing Brokerage completes Section 3 and Listing B	rokerage completes Section 1.	
			ATING BROKERAGE- REPRESENTATION:	and the second s	
	a)	X	The Co-operating Brokerage represents the interests of the	ie Suver ie Tas transaction	
	<b>b</b> }		The Co-operating Brokerage is providing Customer Servi		
	c)		The Co-operating Brokerage is not representing the Buyer of		**************************************
	co-	OPER	ATING BROKERAGE- COMMISSION:	and the state of the displacements blocked	Customer service(s) to the Buyer
	a)	X	The Listing Brokerage will pay the Co-operating Brokera	on the assuming a surface of the state of th	
	44.7	-	9 9 76		
			Commission As Indicated in MLS Information	to be paid from the amount paid by the	e Seller to the Listing Brokerage
	<b>b</b> )		The Co-operating Brakerage will be paid as follows		
Ade	litiona	⊧ comm	ents and / or disclosures by Co-operating Brokerage; (e.g., The	: Coloperatina Brokernae reasevens more han o	
					and the second s
Cor	nmisse	on will	be payable as described above plus applicable tokes		
Co- gov rule Agr	operol erned s and eemer kerage	ting Bro by the regular at. For the	IRUST AGREEMENT: It the above Co-operating Brokerage furthe the Listing Brokerage and Co-operating Brokerage furthe the listing Brokerage and Co-operating Brokerage furthe the property accounts of the property accounts and regulations pertaining to commission trust the provide. Otherwise, the provisions of the OREA is the purpose of this Commission Trust Agreement, the Commission Trust Agreement, the Commission Trust Agreement and the purpose of this Commission Trust Agreement and the purpose of the terms of the applicable MLS? rules and it therage under the terms of the applicable MLS? rules and it is the property of the purpose of the	r includes a Commission trust Agreement, the eptable to the Seller. This Commission Trust Agress of the Listing Brokerage's local great estate be ecommended MLS* rules and regulations shall incission Trust Amount shall be the amount noted trade shall constitute a Commission Trust on trade shall constitute a Commission Trust on the trade shall constitute a Commission Trust on the trade shall constitute a Commission Trust on the trade shall constitute as Commission Trust on the trade shall constitute as Commission Trust on the trade shall constitute the constitute of the co	t consideration for which is the treement shall be subject to and loard, if the local board's MLS <sup>1</sup> apply to this Commission Trust
RI	EAL Te of (	ONE	IGNED BY THE BROKER/SALESPERSON REPRESEN REALTY, BROKERAGE http://Burger-Brokerage!	TATIVE(5) OF THE BROKERAGE(S) (Whe KINGSWAY REAL ESTATE BR	* *
					***************************************
Tet.			rax: (905)480-2111	Ter AND For	
			Zhai Date May 15 201	MERRIAN GHUARIMA	Day Mile 16 8311
M	ICH.	AEL Z		MERRIAN GHOBRIAL  [Frim Name of Broker/Salesperson Representative	of the Brokerage)
(	ONS	ENT F	OR MULTIPLE REPRESENTATION (To be completed only	r if the Brokerage represents more than one di	ent for the transaction
T	he Buy oprese	yer/Sell inting n	er consent with their initials to their Brokerage nore than one client for this transaction.		
				BUYER'S INITIALS	SELLER'S INITIALS
			ACVNOW	LEDGEMENT	
				EDGEMENT	
I ho	ve rec	eived,	read, and understand the above information.		
	THE STATE OF THE S	1 18	2(0):152017	Comment Manager	10m, Holles
140		17.61	Date	Umgad Maguad	Date
[Sg			Date	Dalia Maawad	Date Man 24 2217
R	The life	duemarko kahar (UK tatus Res	REACIGNO HEALOROS Jumb REM. ON Jugue New Jordan icAr and latin tymal estate professionals who are members 라인터스 Estate Association (1705) and lat		



## Residential



We retreny make applicamento rem. 4011 Brickstone Mews 2605	Mississauga Ontario	L5B0
from the 10 day of May 20.17	. at a monthly rennal of \$ 1,950.00	***************************************
to become due and payable in advance on the 16th a	sy of each and every month duting my tenancy	
1. Name Yundong Xu Date of b	int: 04/09/1997 SIN No Options	
Drivers License No ×900 -79809 - 700 Occupation	student	
2. Name Tao Mei Dole of S	int 67/27/1998 SIN No (Opriona)	
Drivers License No. M3247-73209-80727 Occupation	student	
3. Other Occupants: Nane	Relations p	Ари
frame	Re-chonstvo	Age
Name	Reichonsnip	Age
Do you have any pess? No I so, describe	29004	
Why are you voccing your present place of residence?	**** 10-10"	
ACCITIESS 1813 THE CHASE	Aggress	
From	To-	
Name or Landoid	None of tansions .	
Telephone: , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Telephone	
PRESENT EMPLOYMENT	PRIOR EMPLOYMENT	
Employor U A T. Mississaya.	\$	4
Sustress address	1	
Business seleginane	•	
Position reig	1	
Length of employment		
Name of superviso-	L	
Current salary range: Monthly \$		

SPOUSE'S PRESENT EMPLOYME	ENT	PRIOR EMPLOYMENT	
Emoloyer			
Business address		======	
Business relephone		1 =	*****
Fastfor Fald		. 1000 00	
Long's of employment		1.	
Name of supervisor		(i)	
Current salary range: Monthly \$ Name of Bank	Brench	Azoross-HW7.	
Chequing Account #	proses	Savings Account 8	
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS			
Faymens to		Area entering passings	Amount \$
Faynera to			Amount \$
PERSONAL REFERENCES Name SHENG ZH	91 Address 160 £	Ism ST	
Telephone	length of Aceuerntence	Оссыралог.	
Name	Address	P*************************************	dday
Telephone.	length of Acque Hance	Occuparer	1 1 414414
AUTOMOBILE(5)			
Maxe	Mode	Year Usenso No	***************************************
Make	Mode	fee Loance No	
time to time, for the purpose of deli	emitting the creditworthness of the A	can'ts personal information by the Land o policant for the leasing, selling or Enanci I/or agent of the Landlord deems approp	ng of the premises or the real properly
containing credit and/or person the information contained in this	onal information may be referre	Nes · la	the Applicant authorizes the ventication
647 651	8686	Tecesione 647-248	-8885.

### The Toronto-Dominion Bank

80781588

800 BURNHAMTHORPE ROAD WEST MISSISSAUGA, ON L5C 2R9

DATE

2017-05-17

Transit-Serial No.

1202-80781588

Pay to the

Order of AMACON CITY CENTRE SEVEN NEW DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

\*\*\*\*\*1,695.00

A

The Toronto-Dominion Bank Toronto, Ontario Canada M5K 1A2

**Authorized Officer** 

Countersigned

OUTSIDE CANADA NEGOTIABLE BY CORRESPONDENTS AT THEIR BUYING HATE FOR DEMAND DRAFTS ON CANADA

**---3808**₽







151 City Centre Drive # 300 Mississauga Ont. L58-1iM7 Phone: 9G5-268-1000

Fax: 905-277-0020

RECEIPT OF DEPOSIT In the event the conditions in your agreement of purchase and sale are not satisfied & a mutual release is signed, the funds will not be returned until a full 30 days clearing period has passed with TD Canada trust. TIME 1830 PM THE SUM OF PAYMENT METHOD: CERTIFIED CHEQUE BANK DRAFT CHEQUE (NOT CERTIFIED) COTHER PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4011 Prickstone Mews #2605 LISTING AGENT: Ed Kirollos Messian Chobrial PROPERTY LISTED AS: TENTAL SALE PLACE BUSINESS CARD HERE OTHER 10358 -1215 HIS DOCUMEN) IS PRINTED ON WATERMARKED PAPER. SEL BACK FOR INSTRUCTIONS. The Toronto-Dominion Bank 81445217 1177 CENTRAL PARKWAY WEST UNIT 35 MISSISSAUGA, ON 15C 4P3 2077-05-16 Transit-Serial No. 1868-81445217 Pay to the Order of KINGSWAY REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE, BROKERAGE \*\*\*\*\*11,700.00 AUTO-ELESTEN EQUEAS BASET EN CUMPACE 00/100 Canadian Dollars The Toronto-Dominion Bank Toronto Ontario Canada M5K-1A2 Authorized Office

MBAGGMERAPH WORLSHOOMS

## 5808##

Countersigned

OUTSIDE CANADA NEGOTIABLE BY CORRESPONDENTS AT THEIR BUYING RATE FOR DEMAND DRAFTS ON CANADA

# MARIANNE GUIRGUIS, BA(HON), MA, LL.B. BARRISTER & SOLICITOR/NOTARY PUBLIC

405 Britannia Road East. Suite 101B Mississauga, ON L4Z 3E6

Phone Number: (905) 474-7701 Fax Number: (905) 474-7702 Email: mguirguis@guirguislaw.ca

February 8, 2017

Tammy Evans
Blaney McMurtry LLP
2 Queen Street East-Suite 1500
Toronto, Ontario M5C 3G5

SENT VIA FAX: (416) 593-5437 and via email:

PSV # 2605

Dear Ms. Evans,

Re: Amacon Development (City Centre) Corp. Sale to Amgad Mamdouh Moawad and Dalia Bushra Moawad Dwelling Unit 5 Level 25 Suite 2605 - 4011 Brickstone Mews, Mississauga, Ontario PSV Tower One Interim Closing: March 24, 2017

Further to your letter of January 31, 2017, please find enclosed the purchasers' certificate of mortgage pre-approval for your records. Should you require anything further, please advise.

I trust the foregoing to be satisfactory.

Yours very truly,

Marianne Guirguis

MARIANNE GUIRGUIS
BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR/NOTARY PUBLIC